

<p>ESTATE OF VICTOR GAZA, JR. by PURITA the Administratrix of the Estate of Victor Gaza, Jr. and PURITA GAZA, his wife Individually Plaintiffs/Respondents, v. JOSEPH POPOVICH, M.D.; Defendant/Appellant, &</p> <p>ANA J. ICABALCETA, RN; ANN MARIE ALTOONIAN, RN; KATHLEEN O’SULLIVAN, RN; DAMARIS RODRIGUEZ, R.N.; HUDSON HOSPITAL OPCO, LLC d/d/a CAREPOINT HEALTH- CHRIST HOSPITAL, PHOENIX HEALTH CARE, INC., ONWARD HEALTHCARE, PETER GOLDSMITH, M.D., JIM NGUYEN, D.O., NILDA A. MARCELO, R.N., and WILBUR MONTANA, D.O. Defendants</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION Docket No. A-002310-22</p> <p>CIVIL ACTION</p> <p>On Appeal From:</p> <p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION ESSEX COUNTY L-3285-15</p> <p>Sat Below: Honorable ROBERT H. GARDNER, J.S.C.</p>
---	--

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, JOSEPH POPOVICH, M.D.

OF COUNSEL & ON THE BRIEF:

Michael Heron, Esquire (#037772003)

Casey Acker, Esquire (#117042014)

Lenox, Socey, Formidoni, Giordano, Lang, Carrigg & Casey, LLC

136 Franklin Corner Road, Unit B2

Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648

(609) 896-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS AND ORDERS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Denial of plaintiffs’ oral motion for reconsideration at trial.	9
C. Trial was completed based upon this understanding.	11
D. Opinion and decisions of the trial court.	15
LEGAL ARGUMENT	19
I. The trial court erred in accepting plaintiffs’ proposed order of judgment and abrogating Dr. Goldsmith’s Burt defendant status. (Da336; 22T11,25).	19
1. Legal standard.....	19
2. Overview of joint and several liability under Burt and its progeny.	20
3. Pursuant to the foregoing legal principles, the trial court committed an error of law by refusing to mold the judgment against Dr. Popovich in accordance with Burt, and the judgment order must be reversed.	25
II. Even if <i>assuming</i> that Burt should not control in this matter, the trial court’s post-hoc reconsideration of its two prior decisions on Burt defendant status was a manifest injustice that unduly and unjustifiably penalizes Dr. Popovich. (23T6)	28

1. The trial court’s post-verdict reconsideration of its pre-trial rulings was neither supported by good cause nor in service of substantial justice.....	28
2. The trial court’s post-hoc abrogation of Burt unfairly prejudices Dr. Popovich in exercising his statutory contribution rights, forcing him to re-litigate Dr. Goldsmiths’ allocated share of liability with uncertain prospects of success.	34
a. Dr. Goldsmith, as a non-party to the trial, cannot be bound to the 40% allocation.....	34
b. The practical burdens and obstacles to pursuing contribution in a new action are not properly visited upon Dr. Popovich.....	36
3. Even if this Court were to agree with plaintiffs’ contention that Burt is no longer viable, the appropriate solution is a new trial with adequate notice to all parties.	40
III.The trial court erred in precluding Dr. Popovich from impeaching the plaintiffs with their own pleadings. (11T64, 14T5-14T15, Da341) ...	43
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS AND ORDERS

A. December 11, 2017 order deeming Dr. Goldsmith a Burt defendant.....Da235-26

B. December 13, 2022 order precluding impeachment with pleadings.....11T65

C. February 28, 2023 Order denying Motion for new trial.....Da351

D. February 28, 2023 Order of Judgment.....Da347-50

E. March 31, 2023 Order denying Motion to Amend Judgment.....Da354-55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Adams v. Yang</u> , 475 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2023).....	45, 49
<u>Allen v. V & A Bros., Inc.</u> , 208 N.J. 114 (2011).....	34
<u>Burt v. West Jersey Health Systems</u> , 339 N.J. Super. 296 (App. Div. 2001)	passim
<u>Carbajal v. Patel</u> , 468 N.J. Super. 139 (App. Div. 2021)	24
<u>Cummings v. Bahr</u> , 295 N.J. Super. 374 (App. Div. 1996).....	20
<u>David v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</u> , 360 N.J. Super. 127 (App. Div. 2003).....	26
<u>Ford v. Weisman</u> , 188 N.J. Super. 614 (App. Div. 1983).....	29
<u>Glassman v. Friedel</u> , 249 N.J. 199 (N.J. 2021)	44, 45, 49
<u>Hoelz v. Bowers</u> , 473 N.J. Super. 42 (App. Div. 2022)	37, 38
<u>Johnson v. Cyklop Strapping Corp.</u> , 220 N.J. Super. 250 (App. Div. 1987)	29
<u>Jones v. Morey's Pier, Inc.</u> , 230 N.J. 142 (2017).....	22, 23, 26
<u>Klier v. Sordoni Skanska Const. Co.</u> , 337 N.J. Super. 76 (App. Div. 2001) ...	42, 43
<u>Krzykalski v. Tindall</u> , 232 N.J. 525 (2018).....	21
<u>L.W. ex rel. L.G. v. Toms River Reg'l Sch. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 189 N.J. 381 (2007)	42

<u>Lawson v. Dewar</u> , 468 N.J. Super. 128 (App. Div. 2021)	29
<u>Liberty Ins. Corp. v. Techdan, LLC</u> , 253 N.J. 87 (2023)	19
<u>Lombardi v. Masso</u> , 207 N.J. 517 (2011)	29
<u>Maison v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</u> , 245 N.J. 270 (2021)	21
<u>Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Manalapan</u> , 140 N.J. 366 (1995).....	19
<u>McKenney ex rel. McKenney</u> , 167 N.J. 359 (2001).....	42, 43
<u>Mejia v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</u> , 241 N.J. 360 (2020)	passim
<u>Mettinger v. Globe Slicing Mach. Co., Inc.</u> , 153 N.J. 371 (1998)	35
<u>Olivieri v. Y.M.F. Carpet, Inc.</u> , 186 N.J. 511 (2006)	34
<u>Sklodowsky v. Lushis</u> , 417 N.J. Super. 648 (App. Div. 2011)	38
<u>Town of Kearny v. Brandt</u> , 214 N.J. 76 (2013).....	21
<u>Velazquez ex rel. Velazquez v. Portadin</u> , 163 N.J. 677 (2000).....	41
<u>Weir v. Mkt. Transition Facility of New Jersey</u> , 318 N.J. Super. 436 (App. Div. 1999)	27
 Other Authorities	
N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.2	23
N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.3	2, 11, 21
N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.3.....	22

N.J.S.A. 2A:53A	37
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-1 – 2A:53A-5	17
N.J.S.A. 59:8-8	24
<u>R.</u> 1:7	31
<u>R.</u> 2:4-2.....	43
<u>R.</u> 4:49	passim
<u>R.</u> 4:7	35
